

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.**

SODEXO AMERICA LLC

Case No. 21-CA-39086

and

PATRICIA ORTEGA, an Individual

SODEXO AMERICA LLC; AND
USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

and

Case No. 21-CA-39109

SERVICE WORKERS UNITED

USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

and

Case Nos. 21-CA-39328
21-CA-39403

NATIONAL UNION OF HEALTHCARE
WORKERS

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL IN SUPPORT
OF DECISION BY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND IN OPPOSITION TO
EXCEPTIONS FILED BY REGION 21**

BATE, PETERSON, DEACON, ZINN & YOUNG LLP
LINDA VAN WINKLE DEACON (State Bar No. 60133)
LESTER F. APONTE (State Bar No. 143692)
888 South Figueroa Street, Fifteenth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 362-1860
Facsimile: (213) 362-1861

Attorneys for Respondent
USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Nature of the Action.....	1
B. The Decision	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Parties Stipulated to the Material Facts and the Scope of the Complaint.....	3
B. The Policy Bars Access To Off- Duty Employees With Two Narrow Exceptions.....	3
C. The Hospital Has Legitimate Business Reasons For Enforcing An Off- Duty Access Policy.....	5
D. Under The Exceptions To The Policy, Off-Duty Employees Can Access The Interior Of The Facility But Only Under The Same Procedures As Members Of The Public.....	7
E. Michael Torres And Three Other Employees Were Disciplined At Least In Part Because They Violated the Policy.	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Region’s First Exception Challenges Only a Finding of Fact Which Is Fully Supported by The Evidence.....	9
B. Judge Kocol Was Correct in Concluding That the Policy Only Allows Off-Duty Employees Access on the Same Terms as Members of the Public.	10
C. The Two Cases The Region Relies On Are Distinguishable On The Facts And Were Not Necessarily Decided On The Issue For Which The Region Cites Them.	13
1. The Footnote in Baptist Memorial Hospital Remarkd on a Policy That Was Far Broader.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
2. The Ruling In Inter-Community Hospital Was Based On Both The Off-Duty Access Policy <i>And</i> A No Solicitation Policy And the Ambiguity of The Exceptions in the Off-Duty Access Policy.	14
D. Judge Kocol Was Correct In Concluding That Testimony That One Employee Occasionally Came to The Hospital To Pick Up His Paycheck Does Not Make the Policy Facially Invalid.	15
E. Because The Policy Is Valid, The Judge Properly Dismissed The Complaint Since The Region Admitted That The Discipline Was Proper If The Policy Were Valid.	16
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS CASES

<u>Baptist Memorial Hospital,</u> 229 NLRB 45 (1977)	13, 14
<u>Garfield Medical Center v. NLRB,</u> 2002 WL 31402769	2
<u>Southdown Care Center,</u> 308 NLRB 225 (1992)	12, 15
<u>Tri-County Medical Center,</u> 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	passim

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB,</u> 524 F.3d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<u>GATX Logistics, Inc.,</u> 160 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1998)	17

CALIFORNIA CASES

<u>Citrus Valley Medical Center, Inc.,</u> 2008 WL 4657784	11, 16
<u>Inter-Community Hospital,</u> 255 NLRB 468 (1981)	passim
<u>Perpetual American Savings & Loan,</u> 108 LRRM 1400, 1981 WL 25914	11, 15
<u>San Ramon Regional Medical Center, Inc.,</u> 2003 WL 22763700	2
<u>Townsend Culinary, Inc. and Townsends, Inc.,</u> 1998 WL 1985307	11
